

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

INTEGRATENYC, INC.; A.C.; H.D. ex rel. W.D.; M.G. ex rel. M.G.; L.S. ex rel. S.G.; C.H. ex rel. C.H.; Y.C. ex rel. Y.J.; A.M.; V.M. ex rel. J.M.; M.A. ex rel. F.P.; S.S. ex rel. M.S.; S.D. ex rel. S.S.; K.T. ex rel. F.T.; and S.W. ex rel. B.W.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK; ANDREW M. CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York; NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS; NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT; BETTY A. ROSA, as New York State Commissioner of Education; BILL DE BLASIO, as Chief Executive Officer of New York City; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and MEISHA PORTER, as Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education,

Defendants,

and

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Index No. 152743/2021

Assigned to Hon. Frank P. Nervo

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
BY INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violation of the Education Article. 4

 A. Plaintiffs fail to allege “gross and glaring inadequacy.” 5

 B. Plaintiffs do not bother to connect the alleged deficiencies
 to inadequate legislative funding. 9

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to State an Equal Protection Claim..... 11

 A. By Plaintiffs’ own admission, Defendants’ admissions
 policies are facially neutral..... 12

 B. Plaintiffs have not alleged that Defendants intentionally
 discriminated against students. 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ remaining allegations about the Hecht-Calandra Act are not
 allegations of intentional and invidious discriminatory purpose..... 15

 III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the
 New York State Human Rights Law..... 17

 A. Defendants are not “educational institutions.”..... 17

 B. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged that Defendants denied
 Plaintiffs access to facilities by reason of their race. 18

 C. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged that Defendants authorized or
 acquiesced to race-based harassment 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aristy-Farer v. State</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 501 (2017).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982).....	passim
<i>Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	16
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 205 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mex. Grill, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 137 (2017).....	3
<i>D’Amico v. Crosson</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 29 (1999).....	12
<i>Dasrath v. Ross Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , No. 07CV2433CBARER, 2008 WL 11438041 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2008).....	20
<i>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.</i> , 299 N.Y. 512 (1949).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	21
<i>Forkin v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , No. 18-CV-3397 (MKB), 2020 WL 9816001 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2020).....	17
<i>Garcia v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 136 A.D.3d 577 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	18
<i>JG & PG ex rel. JG III v. Card</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5668, 2009 WL 2986640 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2009).....	19, 20
<i>McE 73-75, LLC v. 57 Fusion LLC</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	1, 16
<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 1 (2017).....	4, 10, 11
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v. State of New York</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005).....	6, 9, 10
<i>New York Univ. v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 84 Misc.2d 702 (Sup. Ct. 1975).....	19
<i>Pace v. Ogden Servs. Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 101 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	20

<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	1, 16, 21
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003).....	passim
<i>People v. Aviles</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 497 (2016).....	12
<i>People v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 343 (1983).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Reform Educ. Fin. Inequities Today (R.E.F.I.T.) v. Cuomo</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 279 (1995).....	5, 8
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	1
<i>Schnuit v. Tree Line Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	4
<i>Sonkin v. Sonkin</i> , 157 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	4
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
<i>Weinbaum v. Cuomo</i> , 219 A.D.2d 554 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	4, 14
Statutes	
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	4
N.Y. Educ. Law §2590-b.....	17
N.Y. Educ. Law §2590-g(12)(b).....	15, 16
N.Y. Exec. Law §291(2).....	17, 18
N.Y. Exec. Law §292(37)(b).....	17
N.Y. Exec. Law §296(1)(a).....	18
N.Y. Exec. Law §296(4).....	17, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. CONST. art. 1, §11.....	11
N.Y. CONST. art. XI, §1.....	4, 10
